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Specifications Specifications

Maximum tool diameter:

ø270mm

Maximum workpiece size:

ø1500×1400mm

Number of stored tools:

60tools

Pallet size:

800×800mm

Maximum spindle torque:

1829N.m[Opt]

Travel distance:

1300×1200×1200mm

Rapid traverse rate:

24000mm/min

Maximum workpiece size:

ø850×1000mm

Maximum tool diameter:

ø270mm
Number of stored tools:

40tools
Maximum spindle torque:

1250N.m

Pallet size:

500×500mm
Travel distance:

800×700×880mm

Rapid traverse rate:

30000mm/min

Launching a new super machine intensively focused on high speed, high accuracy and 
high rigidity the MCH series has a proven track record and history as heavy-duty 
cutting machining centers. With a super heavy-duty cutting capacity and 
a broad range of workability both the MCH5000R and MCH8000R 
ensure dramatic increases in production efficiency.

Outstanding heavy-duty cutting performance and incredible 
stability Launching OKK

,
s newly remodeled

Super Heavy-Duty 
Cutting Machining Centers

(47.24”)(47.24”)(51.18”) (59.10”)(31.50”) (31.50”) (55.12”)(33.49”)(19.70”)(19.70”)(34.67”)(27.58”)(31.50”) (39.37”)

(10.63”)(10.63”) (1349ft.lbs)(945ipm)(000ipm) (0000ft.lbs)



18.5/15kW (25/20HP) 22/18.5kW (30/25HP) 26/22kW (35/30HP)
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cont.ratingcont.rating

18.5kW (25HP)18.5kW (25HP)
30-min rating30-min rating
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cont.rating

18.5kW (25HP)
30-min rating

26/22kW (35/30HP)22/18.5kW (30/25HP)18.5/15kW (25/20HP)
Opt Opt Opt

Opt: Option
Std: Standard

26/22kW (35/30HP)22/18.5kW (30/25HP)18.5/15kW (25/20HP)
Std Opt Opt

Opt: Option
Std: Standard

1818.5kW (25HP)5kW (25HP)
cont.ratingcont.rating
18.5kW (25HP)
cont.rating

22kW (30HP)22kW (30HP)
cont.ratingcont.rating

30-min rating30-min rating

22kW (30HP)
cont.rating

30-min rating

1818.5kW (25HP)5kW (25HP)
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cont.rating
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The MCH5000R and MCH8000R use a three-step gear drive enabling the 
spindle to generate the  high torque needed for heavy-duty cutting 
especially at lower RPMs. In addition the MCH5000R/8000R reduce the 
spindle motor power consumption by 40% compared with a built-in motor. 
Spindle rigidity has been improved by using a large-diameter (ø120-mm) 
bearing that can help maximize the spindle torque.

Three-step gear drive

Cooling and 
lubricating oil

Oil-air lubrication

6000 min-1 specification

4500 min-1 specification
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Super Heavy-duty Cutting Horizontal Machining Center

6000 min-1 specification

Performance of product

Largest-in-class spindle torque is available.

Eco-friendly & 
highly rigid spindle

*1. Diameter of the MCH5000R bearing is ø100-mm.

Offers many advantages for heavy-duty machining
of hard-to-cut, ferrous, and cast materials.

Highly rigid main body and spindleHighly rigid main body and spindle
enables super heavy-duty cuttingenables super heavy-duty cutting

4500 min-1 specification



Lubricating oil temperature controller

Performance of product

Improved machine response

High rigidity column and main body

The X and Z-axis utilize a hybrid guide face and aerostatic bearing pad. 
Use of the hybrid guideway reduces the load weight and friction 
resistance.In addition, it improves the positioning accuracy; fine step 
feed characteristics and circularity.

The column’s Z-axis guideway ensures the proper support of stress 
during machining. The main body is structured with thick material which 
improves stability and vibration damping performance. This also reduces 
the deformation caused by loads placed on the table.

Core chilled ball screw and Double-anchor pre-tension system

The Y axis uses a twin drive for the spindle head’s vertical 
movement. This eliminates the need for a counterbal-
ance and improves the machine response drastically.

The double anchoring method which suppresses 
elongation of the ball screw is used for the X, Y 
and Z-axes. This improves the fine feed and the 
lost motion property along with drastically 
increasing the circular machining accuracy.

Air supply

Sliding resin surface

Sliding ground surface

Surface restriction 
air layer

Air supply path

Nut

Cooling oil

Pallet size : Maximum workpiece size : (diameter × height) Maximum load mass :

Pallet size : Maximum workpiece size : (diameter × height) Maximum load mass :

5 6

High-quality machining supported by the main body design.

High-accuracyHigh-accuracy

Super Heavy-duty Cutting Horizontal Machining Center

The table of MCH5000R consists of a highly rigid 
speed reducer instead of a conventional worm gear. 
This system has very low backlash and high 
resistance to overload (shocks), and is capable of 
positioning the table at high speed excellent 
accuracy.
The MCH8000R supports heavy work pieces of up 
to three tons, therefore a hybrid guide (slide 
guideway and a large-diameter tapered roller) are 
used for the B axis to maximize the rigidity of the 
table.

□800mm ø1500x1400mm 3000kg

□500mm ø850x1000mm 800kg

ø1500mm(59.06”)

Max. workpiece diameter

幅1250mm

(49.21”)

ø850mm(1.97”)

Max. workpiece diameter

Zst.880mm(34.67”)

Zst.1200mm(47.24”)

Xst.800mm(31.50”)

Ys
t.7

00
mm

(2
7.

58
”)

Xst.1300mm(51.18”)

Ys
t.1

20
0m

m(
47

.2
4”

)

10
00

mm
(3

9.
4”

)
14

00
mm

(5
5.

12
”)

MCH8000R

*1: MCH8000R: Optional

*1: MCH5000R has only X-axis.

*2: MCH8000R only

The X, Y and Z-axes use 
core chilled ball screws. 
This suppresses thermal 
displacement and helps 
maintain high accuracy 
for many hours of opera
-tion by circulating the 
temperature-controlled 
oil through the ball screw, 
ball screw support and 
motor mounting surface.

Nut
Ball screw

Seevomotor

BRT

Pallet

Pallet baseSlide 
guideway
with resin 
sheet
attached
on surfaces

Dual-lead
worm

Taper cone

Large-
diameter
tapered 
roller
bearing

Hybrid guide supporting heavy workpiece 
Utilizing a large-diameter tapered roller 
bearing and the sliding guide surface on the B 
axis has produced a highly rigid table.

Pallet

Structure of Hybrid Guide

3000kg (6600lbs)
Max. load mass

800kg (0000lbs)
Max. load mass

(6600lbs)(59.06”) (55.12”)(31.50”)

(0000lbs)(1.97”) (39.37”)(19.7”)

[Built in Rotary Table]*1
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Remarks
1. The above sample data shows a short-time machining example and the results of continuous machining may differ from them.
2. The above sample data shows the accuracy under OKK’s in-house cutting test conditions. The results may vary with the conditions of 

the cutting tools and fixtures.
3. The accuracy shown above are values obtained based on OKK’s inspection standards under the conditions that the machine is installed 

according to OKK’s foundation drawing and the ambient temperature remains constant.

Accuracy

200.000 (7.87”)

282.843 (11.13555”)

A
B

Positioning Machining Accuracy

(mm)

0.015 (0.00059”)
0.015 (0.00059”)
0.010 (0.00039”)

-0.004 (-0.00016”)
-0.004 (-0.00016”)
0.004 (0.00016”)

Example record
When linear scale is not usedItem

Axial direction
Diagonal direction

Difference in diameter

MCH5000R

(mm)

0.015 (0.00059”)
0.015 (0.00059”)
0.010 (0.00039”)

-0.005 (-0.00019”)
-0.003 (-0.00012”)
0.005 (0.00020”)

OKK
tolerance

OKK
tolerance

Example record
When linear scale is usedItem

MCH8000R

0.00509 (0.00020”)0.015 (0.00059”)

OKK
tolerance

Example record
When linear scale is not used

(mm)

Circular Cutting Accuracy

Item

Circularity

MCH5000R

0.00454 (0.00017”)0.015 (0.00059”)

OKK
tolerance

Example record
When linear scale is used

(mm)

Item

Circularity

MCH8000R

X/Y/Z: ±0.0050 (0.00020”)/full length
X: ±0.0030 (0.00012”)/full length

X/Y/Z: ±0.0020 (0.00008”)/full length
X/Y/Z: ±0.0010 (0.00004”)/full length
X/Y/Z: ±0.0050 (0.00020”)/full length

X: ±0.0030 (0.00012”)/full length   Y: ±0.0030 (0.00012”)/full length
Z: ±0.0025 (0.00010”)/full length

X/Y/Z: ±0.0020 (0.00008”)/full length
X/Y/Z: ±0.0010 (0.00004”)/full length

ItemModel
(mm)

Positioning
accuracy

Repeatability

Repeatability

Positioning
accuracy

When linear scale is not used
When linear scale is used
When linear scale is not used

When linear scale is not used

When linear scale is not used

When linear scale is used

When linear scale is used

When linear scale is used
（OKK許容値）

MCH5000R

MCH8000R

Performance of product

Positioning Accuracy

正面フライス加工
機種

加工内容

Spindle speed
Cutting width
Cutting depth
Feed rate
Cutting amount
主軸ロード
被削材

単位 MCH5000R
正面フライス

MCH8000R

min-1

mm
mm

mm/min
cm3/min

%

ø125×8T
500 (19.7”)
100 (3.94”)

6 (0.23”)
800 (31.52”)
480 (18.91”)

112
S45C

ø160×7T
460 (18.12”)
120 (4.72”)

6 (0.23”)
1190 (46.88”)

857 (2.24”)
120

S45C

表示の値は参考値で、切削能力の目安としてください。

側面加工
機種

加工内容

Spindle speed
Cutting width
Cutting depth
Feed rate
Cutting amount
主軸ロード
被削材

単位 MCH5000R

min-1

mm
mm

mm/min
cm3/min

%

ø80×5T
240 (9.45”)
40 (1.57”)
60 (2.36”)
250 (9.85”)
600 (23.64”)

96
6AL-4Vチタン

側面加工
機種

加工内容

Spindle speed
Cutting width
Cutting depth
Feed rate
Cutting amount
主軸ロード
被削材

単位 MCH5000R
側面加工

MCH8000R

min-1

mm
mm

mm/min
cm3/min

%

ø80×4T
500 (19.7”)
30 (1.18”)
50 (1.97”)

360 (14.18”)
540 (21.27”)

110
S45C

ø80×4T
500 (19.7”)
30 (1.18”)
60 (2.36”)

385 (15.16”)
693 (27.30”)

113
S45C

6000min-1   22 / 18.5kWCutting data

側面加工

MCH5000R
6000min-1   26 / 22kWMCH8000R

p

Machining capabilities & AccuracyMachining capabilities & Accuracy

Machining capabilities

Accuracy

Axial direction
Diagonal direction

Difference in diameter
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MCH8000RMCH5000R

Chip processing
The MCH5000R has coil-type conveyors 
installed on the both sides of the table. The 
MCH8000R comes standard with four coil 
conveyors, one on each side of the column 
plus one on the front and rear of the table.
The chips are promptly ejected from the 
machines by coil-type conveyors.
Troughs for the coil-type conveyors help to 
suppress thermal displacement of the main 
body by blocking the transfer of heat from 
the chips and coolant.

We thoroughly improved the production efficiencies
in the operation over a number of hours by reviewing

the operability, extend additional tool magazines,
measures against chips, etc.

Improved reliability and durabilityImproved reliability and durability

The machine uses a reliable slide-type ATC witch provides a stable tool change with excellent durability. The standard specification 
includes a variable-speed ATC function that automatically slows down the ATC turning speed for a heavy or large-diameter tool. This 
allows these tools to be handled smoothly by simply selecting the slow turning speed during tool registration.

ATC

Magazine

[Automatic Tool Changer]

ø270mm (10.63”)

610mm (24.03”)

30kg (00lbs)

* When the adjoining tool pots contain tools: ø125mm (4.72”)

MCH8000R

ø270mm (10.63”)

Maximum tool diameter Maximum tool diameter

500mm (19.70”)

Maximum tool length Maximum tool length

25kg (00lbs)

Maximum tool mass Maximum tool mass

* When the adjoining tool pots contain tools: ø115mm (4.53”)

※標準旋回時：１５kg

MCH5000R

Number of storable tools *1

40 tools (Standard)
60 tools (Option)
80 tools (Option)
116 tools (Option)
120 tools (Option)
176 tools (Option)

L mm(in) H mm(in) D mm(in) *2

1880 (74.07”)

2695 (106.18”)

2995 (118.00”)

4205
ø270

(10.63”)

120-or 176-tool capacity magazine

60-tool capacity magazine

80-or 116-tool capacity magazine40-or 60-tool capacity magazine

F.L

H

L

D

F.L

D

L

H

Magazine cover Magazine cover

Magazine cover

Magazine cover

Table center Table center

Table center

Table center

F.L

D

L

H

2965 (116.82”)
4165 (6.50”)
3205 (12.01”)
4165 (164.10”)
3205 (12.01”)
4165 (6.50”)

Number of storable tools *1

60 tools (Standard)

L mm(in) H mm(in) D mm(in) *2

3430
(135.14”)

ø270
(10.63”)

2950
(116.23”)

1. For the 40- or 60-tool magazines the number of storable 
tools shown above includes one tool attached to the 
spindle. Subtracting one from the above values shows 
the number of tools that can be stored in the magazine.

2. The dimension “D” indicates the maximum tool 
diameter available when the adjoining tool pots are 
empty. The maximum tool diameter is 125 mm when 
adjacent pots are used.

Lift-up chip conveyor and
chip bucket are options.

Lift-up chip conveyor and
chip bucket are options.

（ ）遅旋回
設定時

L

F.L

D

H

MCH5000R
Schematic diagram of 
chip flow

MCH8000R
Schematic diagram of 
chip flow 1. For the 40- or 60-tool magazines the number of storable tools shown above includes one tool attached to the spindle. Subtracting one 

from the above values shows the number of tools that can be stored in the magazine.
2. The dimension “D” indicates the maximum tool diameter available when the adjoining tool pots are empty. The maximum diameter is 

115 (4.53”) mm when adjacent pots are used.

120- and 240-tool
capacity magazines are also 

available as options.



140H-8 *FY32BB285

140H-8 *FY32BB285
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注
油
口

Super Heavy-duty Cutting Horizontal Machining Center
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Performance of product

[Automatic Pallet Changer]

The MCH5000R uses a direct turn pallet changing mechanism for 
quick pallet exchanges. The MCH8000R adopts a side shuttle 
pallet changing mechanism for large and heavy workloads. Both 
models support a variety of multi-pallet systems.

APC

All of the 
maintenance 
devices are 
centrally located 
on operator door
side for simple 
daily inspection.

Maintenance

Air dryer
Oil separation unit

Air filter for Hybrid guide
Air-filter regulator

Air lubricator
Spindle oil-air lubrication unit

Automatic lubrication unit

Name of EquipmentNo.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

MCH5000R  6APC

MCH5000R  8APC

MCH8000R  6APC

MCH8000R  8APC

2

3

7

6

5

4

1

MCH8000R

MCH5000R

MCH8000R

Centralized maintenance area and many multi-pallet options
increases the unattended operating periods.

Exceptional capabilities to operateExceptional capabilities to operate
unattended for long periodsunattended for long periods



 

 
 

Lift-up chip-conveyor 
Specification

Front View[Opt]

Lift-up chip-conveyor 
Specification

Floor Space Diagram[Opt]

Lift-up chip-conveyor 
Specification

Side View[Opt]

Restrictions on Tool

Pallet Dimensions

Super Heavy-duty Cutting Horizontal Machining Center
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MCH5000R Dimensions

Stroke Diagram
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Ma
x. w
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pie

ce 
he

igh
t 1

00
0 (

00
.00

’’)
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(9.85’’)

10
0 (

3.9
4’’)

(64) (2.52’’)
85 (3.34’’)

185
(7.28’’)

(*38) (1.49’’)

Edge locator

M16

24-A screw hole Work piece drawing 
bolt holes

Center hole

24-A screw hole

50 (1.97”)H7

10
 (0

.39
’’)

65  (2.
56’

)

40 (1.5
7’’)

30
 (1

.18
’’)

ø20 (0.79’’)

18 (0.7
0’’)

14.5 (0.57’’)

26
 (1

.02
’’)

18 (0.71’’)

150
 (5.9

1’’)
25

0 (
9.8

5’’)

36 (1.41’’)

25
 (0

.98
’’)

(*1)250±0.01

(*1
)25

0±0
.01

100
(3.94’’)

100
(3.94’’)

200 (7.88’’) 200 (7.88’’)
500 (19.70’’)

100 (3.9
4’’)
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4’’)
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 (7.

88’
’)
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’)
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36
 (1.

41’
’) 80 (3.15’’)

25 (0.98’’)

18 (0.7
1’’)
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 (2.

16’
’)

80
 (3.

15’
’)

115 (4.5
3’’)

25 (0.98’’)

454 (2.12’’)

60 (2.36’’)

60 (2.3
6’’)

標準工具(MG収納時、工具配置は連続配列可能)

大径工具(MG収納時、隣接ポット空の場合)

MIN 46 (1.81’’)
MAX500 (19.70’’)

MIN 46 (1.81’’)

MAX500 (19.70’’)

MA
X2

30
 (9

.06
’’)

MA
X2

30
 (9

.06
’’)

MA
X 1

15
(4.

53
’’)

MIN 56 (2.20’’)
485 (19.10’’)

MA
X2

70
 (1

0.6
3’’)

Work piece drawing 
bolt holes

18 (0.7
0’’)

14.5 (0.57’’)

26
 (1

.02
’’)

Edge locator

50
0 (

19
.70

’’)
20

0 (
7.8

8’’)
20

0 (
7.8

8’’)

100 (3.9
4’’)

100 (3.9
4’’)

55
 (2.

16’
’)

11
5

(4.
53

’)80 (3.1
5’’)

456 (19.96’’)

500 (19.70’’)

80
(0.75’’)

25 (0.98’’)

18
 (0

.71
’’)

36 (1.
41

’’)

150
 (5.

91’
’)

25
0 (

9.8
5’’)

18 (0.71’’)

36 (1.41’’) (*1
)25

0±0
.01

60 (2.36’’)

60 (2.3
6’’)

25
 (0

.98
’’)

25 (0.98’’)

Deatails of T-slot

18 (0.71”)H8 20
 (0

.78
’’)

12 (0.0
7’’)30

(1.18’’)

Screw Hole Specification [Standard]

Pallet Dimensions

(*1)250±0.01

T-slot Specification [Option]

90°

Interference range of X- and Y-axis shutter with work piece (*/ Note 1.)

Note 1: The shutter can interfere with the work piece(*) near Z-axis stroke 
end when loading a large diameter work piece. Pay careful attention 
in order to prevent a collision.

Note *1 dimensions are from the edge locators to the center of rotation not the center hole.

Note *1 dimensions are from the edge locators to the center of 
rotation not the center hole.

Xst
.80

0 (3
1.5

2’’)17
80

 (7
0.1

3’’)

850 (33.49’’)

55 (1.97’’)+0.3
0



主軸端寸法図
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MCH8000R Dimensions
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400
 (55

.16
’’)

段取部開口寸法
2900 (114.26’’)

36
40

 (1
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.31
’’)

5090 (200.39’’)

強電盤

L/Uコンベヤ[Opt]油圧ユニットオイルクーラ
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Collision area
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Edge locator

Spindle side
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3’’)
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’’)
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’’)37 (1.46’’)

標準工具(MG収納時、工具配置は連続配列可能）

大径工具(MG収納時、隣接ポット空の場合)

MIN 46 (1.81’’)
MAX610 (24.02’’)

MIN 46 (1.81’’)
MAX610 (24.02’’)

MA
X1

25
(4.

92
’’)

MA
X2

70
 (1

0.6
3’’)

シャッター前面

ゲージライン

オイルホールブロック[Opt]459 (18.08’’) 29
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9
(0.35’’)

22 (0.86’’)53 (2.08’’)

27
0 (
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’’)

80

320 (12.60’’)
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5 (

6.8
9’’)

6°

M16

工作物締付用ネジ穴
(24ケ所)

Work piece drawing
bolt holes

Center hole

40
 (1

.57
’’)

30
 (1

.18
’’)

ø20 (0.79’’)

18 (0.
71

’’)

14.5 (0.57’’)

26
 (1

.02
’’)

24-A screw hole
Edge locator

Spindle side

APC側

Pallet hookNo.1 pallet
Pallet hook No.2 pallet

115 (4.5
3’’)

15
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(6.
18

’’)
17

9
(7.
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’’)

50 (1.97’’) H7
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.39
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81 (3.
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670 (26.39’’)

30 (1.18’’)

36
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.42
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(0.98’)
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’’’)

800 (31.50’’)
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(6.30’’)
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(6.30’’)

320 (12.60’’) 320 (12.60’’)
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0 (
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’’)
32

0 (
12

.60
’’)

32
0 (
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.60

’’)
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0

(6.
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’’)
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0
(6.
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’’)

100 (3.9
4’’)
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0±0
.01

30 (1.1
8’’’)

40
0 (1
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5’’)

27
0 (1

0.6
30

’’)

36 (1.42’’)

18 (0.71’’)

47 (1.8
5’’)

(*1)400±0.01

90°

Pallet hook No.2 palletPallet hook No.1 pallet

APC可能
最大ワーク幅
1250 (49.25’’)

Lift-up chip-conveyor 
Specification

Front View[Opt]

Lift-up chip-conveyor 
Specification

Floor Space Diagram[Opt]

Lift-up chip-conveyor 
Specification

Side View[Opt] Stroke Diagram

Restrictions on Tool

Pallet Dimensions Screw Hole Specification [Standard]

Pallet Dimensions T-slot Specification [Option]

Ma
x. w

ork
pie

ce 
he

igh
t 1

40
0 (

55
.12

’’)

100
(3.94’’)

Max. w
ork diameter 1500 (59.10’’ )

Max. w
ork diameter 1500 (59.10’’ )

Max. w
ork diameter 1500 (59.10’’ )

Note *1 dimensions are from the edge locators to the center of 
rotation not the center hole.

Note *1 dimensions are from the edge locators to the center of 
rotation not the center hole.

Work piece drawing 
bolt holes

Deatails of T-slot

55 (1.97’’) +0.3
 0

Max. workpiece diameter 1500 (59.06’’)

Max. workpiece diameter 1500 (59.06’’)

Max. workpiece diameter 1500 (59.06’’)



MCH5000R Main Specifications MCH8000R Main Specifications

Note 1: This is the value under the HQ or hyper HQ control.
Note 2: The number of storable tools refers the total number of tools including the one attached to the 

spindle i.e. subtract one from the above for the number of tools storable in the tool magazine.
Note 3: These figures are for the standard models and may vary depending on added options.
Note 4: Purity of the supplied air should be equivalent to or higher than Class 3.5.4 specified in ISO 

8573-1/JIS B8392-1.

Travel on X axis (Table's longitudinal direction)
Travel on Y axis (Spindle head's vertical direction)
Travel on Z axis (Column's cross direction)
Distance from table top surface to spindle center
Distance from table center to spindle nose
Table (Pallet) work surface area
テーブル(パレット)の最大積載質量
テーブル(パレット)上面の形状
テーブル(パレット)の最小割出角度
テーブル(パレット)の割出時間(90°について)
Spindle rotating speed
Number of spindle speeds
Spindle taper hole (呼び番号)
Spindle bearing bore diameter

Rapid traverse rate

Cutting feed rate *1

Type of tool shank (呼び番号)
Type of pull stud (呼び番号)
Number of storable tools
Maximum tool diameter (隣接工具あり)
Maximum tool diameter (隣接工具なし)
Maximum tool length (from the gauge line)
工具最大質量
Maximum tool moment
Tool selection method
Tool exchange time (tool-to-tool)
Pallet exchange method
Pallet exchange time (JIS evaluation time)
Spindle motor (30-min rating/continuous rating)

Feed motors

切削油剤ポンプ用電動機
油圧ユニット用電動機
主軸ヘッド冷却ポンプ用電動機(オイルクー
ラ)
主軸潤滑油ポンプ用(オイルエア)
ATC用電動機
電源電力

電源電圧・電源周波数

Compressed air supply *4
Compressed air supply *3, *4
切削油剤タンク容量
主軸・送り軸冷却用タンク容量(オイルクー
ラ)
主軸潤滑油用タンク容量(オイルエ
ア)
油圧ユニット用タンク容量
摺動面・マガジン潤滑用タンク容量
機械の高さ(床面より)
所要床面の大きさ(運転状態)(左右×奥

mm
mm
mm
mm
mm
mm
kg
mm
。

sec
min-1

mm
m/min
min-1

mm/min
min-1

本
mm
mm
mm
kg
Ｎ・m

sec

sec
kW

kW

kW
kW
kW
kW
kW
kVA

V・Hz

MPa
ℓ/min(ANR)

ℓ
ℓ
ℓ
ℓ
ℓ
mm
mm
kg
℃
%

Main Specifications
Item Qty Specification

800
700
880

80~780
150~1030

� 500
800(等分布荷重)

24×M16タップ
0.001

0.6
20~6000

3段
7/24 テーパ No.50  2面拘束タイプ

ø100
X / Y / Z: 30

B: 50(BRT: ビルトインロータリテーブル)
X / Y / Z: 1~30000

B: 1~27.7(BRT: ビルトインロータリテーブル)
JIS B 6339 BT50

OKK専用90°
40　注２

ø115
ø270
500

標準旋回時: 15 / 遅旋回設定時: 25
29.4

番地固定ランダム方式
2.6

ダイレクトターン方式
12

22/18.5
X / Y / Z: 5.5

B: 4.5 (BRT: ビルトインロータリテーブル)
60Hz: 1.2　50Hz: 0.7

1.5
0.75

0.017
0.75
49

200V±10%　50/60Hz±1Hz
220V±10%　60Hz±1Hz

0.4~0.6
600以上

530
60
2.0
20
6.0

3214
4845×3320

20000
5~40

10~90 (結露しないこと)

Optional Accessories
Item Specification

MAS Ⅰ  (45°)  /  MAS Ⅱ  (60°)
1°インデックステーブル(IT)

60本 / 80本 / 116本 / 120本 / 176本
6APC / 8APC

T溝仕様

LED照明灯　1灯追加
3-lamps ブザー無

X / Y / Z軸, X / Y軸
センタースルー

2MPa / 7MPa (クーラントクーラ: 有無)
6個(1SET)

1 nozzle

外部ノズル仕様 / スピンドルスルー仕様
オイルホール用 / アングルアタッチメント用

中圧仕様(ポンプ出力UP: 1.1kW相当) / 高圧(2MPa)
ノズル30本
シャワーガン式

別置式 / 支給品取付対応(ø200)
ヒンジ式/スクレーパ式 / フロアマグネット付スクレーパ式 /
アルミ用 / アルミ・FC用  排出方向: 左出し / 右出し
固定式チップバケット / 傾転式チップバケット

基礎ボルト　基礎用ボンド
指定色
工具箱入り

1個 / 2個
1個 / 2個
1個 / 2個

ロータリージョイント　3ポート
ワーク計測　工具長/径計測

T1-A: ワーク計測  Ｔ１-Ｂ: ワーク計測/工具長測定  工具折損検出
Ｔ１-Ｃ: 工具長測定　工具折損検出

操作盤ステップ

Changing the type of pull stud
Pallet index angle
Tool magazine
Multi-pallet APC
Pallet top surface
追加パレット
APC safety door automatic open / close
照明装置
Signal lamp
Linear scale
スピンドルスルー対応
Coolant-through-spindle
予備シックナフィルタ
Air blow nozzle
Oil mist / air blower
Minimal quantity coolant supply equipment
回止めブロック
オイルホールブロック配管
Ceiling shower
Workpiece cleaning equipment
Mist collector

Lift-up chip conveyor

Chip bucket
基礎部品(ボンドアンカー式) 
Machine coating color
Bond for foundation parts
Air drier
Fire extinguisher device
Sub table
Mass block
イケール
2面イケール
治具対応
Touch sensor system T0

Touch sensor system T1

工具折損検出(マガジン内)  
工具破損時自動再開
ステップ

Super Heavy-duty Cutting Horizontal Machining Center
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Specifications

Standard Accessories
Item Qty Remarks

タンク容量600L

2灯式

ツールマガジン内
左右各1基

1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
2 sets
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
2 sets
1 set

LED照明灯
切削油剤装置(別置式切削油剤タンク)
スプラッシュガード/APC安全ガード
X/Y/Z軸摺動面保護鋼板スライドカバー
漏電遮断器
自動電源遮断装置
エッジロケータ
シグナル灯
ダイレクトターン式 APC装置
ツール抜き装置
コイルコンベヤ
オイルスキマ
油圧ユニット
主軸、ボールねじ冷却用 油温度調整装置(別置式)
摺動面・マガジン潤滑ユニット
オイルエアユニット
レベリングブロック
機械搬送部品
安全説明書、ソフトスケールⅡｍ/Ⅲ取扱説明書
Instruction manual
Electrical instruction manual (including electrical diagrams)

Standard Accessories
Item Qty Remarks

タンク容量550L

2-lamp type

ツールマガジン内
テーブル前後, コラム左右

インバータ制御

Travel on X axis (Table's longitudinal direction)
Travel on Y axis (Spindle head's vertical direction)
Travel on Z axis (Column's cross direction)
Distance from table top surface to spindle center
Distance from table center to spindle nose
Table (Pallet) work surface area
Mass of maximum load loadable on table (pallet)
Size of maximum load loadable on table (pallet)
テーブル(パレット)上面の形状
Minimum indexable angle of table (pallet)
Spindle rotating speed
Number of spindle speeds
Spindle taper hole (呼び番号)
Spindle bearing bore diameter

Rapid traverse rate

Cutting feed rate *2

Type of tool shank (呼び番号)
Type of pull stud (呼び番号)
Number of storable tools
Maximum tool diameter (隣接工具あり)
Maximum tool diameter (隣接工具なし)
Maximum tool length (from the gauge line)
Maximum tool moment
Tool selection method
Tool exchange time (tool-to-tool)
Pallet exchange method
Pallet exchange time (JIS evaluation time)
Spindle motor (30-min rating/continuous rating)

Feed motors

Hydraulic pump motor
Spindle and feed system cooling oil pump motor
Coolant pump motor

Power supply

電源電圧・電源周波数

Compressed air supply
Compressed air supply *4, *5
Coolant tank capacity
Hydraulic unit tank capacity
Spindle and feed system cooling oil tank capacity
Slide way lubricating oil tank capacity
Machine height

Required floor space

Machine mass
Operating environment temperature
Operating environment humidity

mm
mm
mm
mm
mm
mm
kg

mm
mm
deg

 min-1

mm
mm/min

min-1

mm/min
min-1

tools
mm
mm
mm
kg

sec

sec
kW
kW

kW
kW
kW
kVA

V•Hz

MPa
ℓ/min[ANR
ℓ
ℓ
ℓ
ℓ
mm

mm

kg
ºC
%

Main Specifications
Item Specification

1300 (51.18’’)
1200 (47.24’’)
1200 (47.24’’)

50 (1.97’’) to 1250 (49.21’’)
150 (5.91’’) to 1350 (53.15’’)
800 (31.50’’) × 800 (31.50’’)
3000  (0000lbs) (等分布荷重)

ø1500 (59.06’’) × 1400 (55.12’’) *1

24×M16タップ
1º

20 to 4500
3-step gear drive
7/24 taper, No. 50

ø120 (4.72’’)
X/Y/Z: 24

B: 1~12 (IT: インデックステーブル)
X / Y / Z: 1~18000

B: 1~12 (IT: インデックステーブル)
JIS B 6339 BT50
OKK only  90°

60 *3

ø125
ø270

610 (24.02’’)
30 (66lbs)

Address fixed random method
8.5

シャトル方式
65

18.5 / 15 (25/20HP)
X: 5.0 Y: 5.5ｘ2 Z: 5.0

B: 5.5 (IT: インデックステーブル)
5.0 (0.0HP)

1.7 (2.3HP) / 0.75 (1HP)
0.7 (0.9HP)  / 1.2 (1.6HP)

FANUC 67
200V±10%　50 / 60Hz±1Hz

220V±10%　60Hz±1Hz
0.4~0.6

700以上
550

60 (16gal)
70 (18gal)
6.0 (1.6gal)

3640 (000.00’’)
5090 (200.39’’) × 6990 (275.20’’)

(Option for the lift-up type chip conveyor specification)
30000 (66100lbs)

5 to 40
10 to 90 (No condensation)

Optional Accessories
Item Specification

MAS Ⅰ  (45°)  /  MAS Ⅱ  (60°)
0.001º for Built-in Rotary Table (BRT)

120 tools / 240 tools
6APC / 8APC / 10APC

T-slot / Special specification

ベルト脱着可能式/無

3-lamps ブザー無
XYZ-axis / XY-axis

センタースルー　クーラント / エア / ミスト
Pressure: 2 MPa (290psi) / 7 MPa (1015psi) / Air / mist

6個 (1SET)
1 nozzle

External nozzle type / spindle through type
オイルホール用 / アングルアタッチメント用

中圧仕様(ポンプ出力UP: 1.1kW相当) / 高圧(2MPa)
ポンプ2基

Shower gun type
　天井設置式/左横別置式

Hinged type / Scraper type / Magnet scraper type / 
Backwashing filtration (Drum) type

(for aluminum, for aluminum + casting)
固定式チップバケット/傾転式チップバケット

ボンドアンカー式
Color specified by customer

工具箱入り

1個 / 2個
1個 / 2個
1個 / 2個

支給治具対応 / 受注治具対応(ＯＫＫ製作)
Workpiece measurement, tool length measurement

Workpiece measurement
Tool length measurement / Tool break detection

Changing the type of pull stud
Pallet index angle

Tool magazine
Multi-pallet APC
Pallet top surface
追加パレット
APC safety door automatic open / close
オイルスキマ
LED照明灯追加
Signal lamp
Linear scale
スピンドルスルー
Coolant-through-spindle
予備シックナフィルタ
Air blow nozzle
Oil mist / air blower
Minimal quantity coolant supply equipment
回止めブロック
オイルホールブロック配管
Ceiling shower
Workpiece cleaning equipment
Mist collector

Lift-up chip conveyor

Chip bucket
基礎部品 
Machine coating color
Bond for foundation parts
Air drier
Fire extinguisher device
Sub table
Mass block
イケール
2面イケール
治具対応
Touch sensor system T0

Touch sensor system T1

Adaptive control function (Soft AC)

1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
4 sets
1 set
1 set
1 set
1 set
2 set
1 set

Coolant tank (installed separately)
Slide way protection sliding covers for X, Y and Z axes
Splash guard
Earth leakage breaker
Automatic power off
Lighting system
Edge locator
Signal lamp (2-lamp type)
Direct-turn APC unit
ツール抜き装置
Coil-type chip conveyor
Hydraulic unit
潤滑油温調整装置(主軸およびボールねじ)
Oil-air unit
Oil skimmer
Instruction manual
Electrical instruction manual (including electrical diagrams)

Qty

4500min-1: 22 / 18.5kW, 26 / 22kW
6000min-1: 18.5 / 15kW, 22 / 18.5kW,

26 / 22kW

Note 1: If the tool length is over 600mm, the max. work diameter is ø1480mm. Work pieces under 
ø1250mm don’t interfere each other and the APC.

Note 2: This is the value under the HQ or hyper HQ control.
Note 3: The number of storable tools refers the total number of tools including the one attached to the 

spindle i.e. subtract one from the above for the number of tools storable in the tool magazine.
Note 4: Purity of the supplied air should be equivalent to or higher than Class 3.5.4 specified in ISO 

8573-1/JIS B8392-1.
Note 5: The flow rate for the standard specification machine is specified in the above. When optional 

specifications such as an air blower is added, add the corresponding air supply according to the 
operating frequency.

Increased spindle rotating speed and output
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Options

High pressure coolant through spindle [Opt] 

Lift-up chip conveyor [Opt] 

High pressure coolant unit Thickener bag filter

High pressure coolant is supplied to the tip of a cutting tool through the center hole of spindle and 
the cutting tool. It is very efficient for chip removal, cooling the cutting point and extending the life 
of cutting tools. Air supply through the spindle is also available by switching a valve. [Another Opt] 

*1 Mist collector suctions mist from the splash guards. It is recommendable when high-pressure coolant is used.

Type of chip conveyors

切屑による各種リフトアップチップコンベヤの適合性
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Use or not use coolant oil
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Touch sensor system T1-AMist collector [Opt] *1Coolant shower gun [Opt]

Air blow nozzle [Opt] Touch sensor system T1-CCeiling shower [Opt]

Most suitable  Usable  Usable under condition  Not usable  Not applicable

Not
useUse Not

useUseNot
useUseNot

useUseNot
useUse

Hinge Scraper Scraper
with magnet

Scraper
with drum

Magnet
scraper

with drum

Chip bucket is another Option. There are fixed 
type and swivel type.
Photo is fixed type chip bucket.

Photo is Scraper type. 

*1. Minute chips can enter the conveyor through a gap on the hinged 
plate. So, inside of the conveyor needs frequent cleaning.

*2. Scraper can easily catch long chips. So, shortening the chips (for 
example by using the step feed) or removing such chips is required.

*3. When flow rate of the coolant is large, filters can be clogged with 
chips flowed out of the conveyor case. Therefore, combined use with 
a magnet plate is recommendable.

*4. When flow rate of the coolant is large, filters can be clogged with 
chips flowed out of the conveyor case. Therefore, filters require 
frequent cleaning.

*5. Scraper can easily catch long chips. Therefore, periodical removal of 
chips is needed. If they remain, a drum filter may be damaged.

2.0
(290psi)

36
(10GPM)

35
(9GPM)

50Hz

60Hz

7.0
(1015psi)

21
(6GPM)

30
(8GPM)

Discharge pressure Mpa (psi) Notes : * Discharge values indicated are 
at the outlet of pump.

L/min (gpm)
Discharge volume * Actual discharge volumes from

the tool are different  due to the 
hole-diameter of cutter tools. 



Controller for MCH Series

FANUC controller F31i-B
Optional Specification

Original OKK Software

Standard Specification

No. of controlled axes: 4 axes (X, Y, Z, B)

No. of simultaneously controlled axes: 3 axes (4 axes for BRT specification)

Least input increment : 0.001mm / 0.0001’’ (X, Y, Z) 0.001deg (B[BRT]) Note 1

Max. programmable dimension: ±999999.999mm / ±39370.0787’’

Absolute / Incremental command: G90 / G91

Decimal point input / Pocket calculator type decimal point input

Inch / Metric conversion: G20 / G21

Program code: ISO / EIA automatic discrimination

Program format: FANUC standard format

Nano interpolation (internal)

Positioning: G00

Linear interpolation: G01

Circular interpolation: G02 / G03 (CW / CCW), including radius designation

Cutting feed rate: 6.3-digit F-code, direct command

Dwell: G04

Manual handle feed: manual pulse generator 1 set (0.001, 0.01, 0.1mm)

Rapid traverse override: 0 / 1 / 10 / 25 / 50 / 100%

Cutting feed rate override: 0 to 200% (every 10%)

Feed rate override cancel: M49 / M48

Rigid tapping: G84, G74 (Mode designation: M29)

Part program storage capacity: 160m [64KB]

No. of registered programs: 120

Part program editing

Background editing

Extended part program editing

15” color LCD

Clock function

MDI (manual data input) operation

Memory card interface

Spindle function: 5-digit S-code direct command

Spindle speed override: 50 to 150% (every 5%)

Tool function: 4-digit T-code direct command

ATC tool registration

Auxiliary function: 3-digit M-code programming

Multiple M-codes in 1 block: 3 codes (Max 20 settings)

Tool length offset: G43, G44/G49

Tool diameter and cutting edge R compensation: G41, G42/G40

Tool offset sets: Total 99 sets

Tool offset memory C

Manual reference position return

Automatic reference position return: G28/G29

2nd reference position return: G30

Reference position return check: G27

Automatic coordinate system setting

Coordinate system setting: G92

Machine coordinate system: G53

Workpiece coordinate system: G54 to G59

Local coordinate system: G52

Program stop: M00

Optional stop: M01

Optional block skip: /

Dry run

Machine lock

Z-axis feed cancel

Auxiliary function lock

Program number search

Sequence number search

Program restart

Cycle start

Auto restart

Single block

Feed hold

Manual absolute on/off: parameter

Sub program control

Canned cycle: G73, G74, G76, G80 to G89

Mirror image function: parameter

Automatic corner override

Exact stop check/mode

Programmable data input: G10

Graphic display

Backlash compensation for each rapid traverse and cutting feed

Smooth backlash compensation

Memory pitch error compensation (Interpolation type)

Skip function

Tool length manual measurement

Emergency stop

Data protection key

NC alarm display / alarm history display

Machine alarm display

Stored stroke check 1

Stored stroke check 2, 3

Load monitor

Self-diagnosis

Absolute position detection

Manual Guide i (Basic)

Additional one axis control: name of axis (A, C, U, V, W) Note 2

Additional two axes control: name of axis (A, C, U, V, W) Note 2

No. of simultaneously controlled axes: 5 axes Note 1

Least input increment : 0.0001mm / 0.00001’’ Note 3

FS15 tape format

Unidirectional positioning: G60

Helical interpolation PK1

Cylindrical interpolation

Hypothetical axis interpolation

Spiral/Conical interpolation

Smooth interpolation (Hyper HQ control B mode is required)

NURBS interpolation (Hyper HQ control B mode is required)

Involute interpolation

One-digit F code feed

Handle feed 3 axes: Standard pulse handle is removed

Part program storage capacity: 320m [128KB] (250 in total)

Part program storage capacity: 640m [256KB] (500 in total)

Part program storage capacity: 1280m [512KB] (1000 in total)  PK1

Part program storage capacity: 2560m [1MB] (1000 in total)

Part program storage capacity: 5120m [2MB] (1000 in total)

Part program storage capacity: 10240m [4MB] (1000 in total)

Part program storage capacity: 20480m [8MB] (1000 in total)

RS232C interface: RS232C-1CH

Data server: ATA card (1GB) PK2

Data server: ATA card (4GB)

Spindle contour control (Cs contour control)

Tool position offset

3-dimensional cutter compensation

Tool offset sets: 200 sets in total PK1

Tool offset sets: 400 sets in total

Standard Specification

Tool offset sets: 499 sets in total

Tool offset sets: 999 sets in total

Addition of workpiece coordinate system (48 sets): G54.1 P1 to P48 PK1

Addition of workpiece coordinate system (300 sets): G54.1 P1 to P300

Machining time stamp

Optional block skip: Total 9

Tool retract and return

Sequence number comparison and stop

Manual handle interruption

Programmable mirror image PK1

Optional chamfering / corner R

Custom macro PK1

Interruption type custom macro

Addition of custom macro common variables: 600

Figure copy

Coordinate system rotation: G68, G69

Scaling: G50, G51

Chopping (Axis control by PMC)

Playback

Automatic tool length measurement: G37 / G37.1

Tool life management: 256 sets in total PK1

Addition of tool life management sets: 1024 sets in total

High-speed skip

Run hour and parts count display PK1

Manual Guide i (Milling cycle)

Machining support integrated software (incl. help guidance, etc.) STD

Tool support STD

Program Editor STD

EasyPRO STD

Work Manager Opt

HQ control STD

Hyper HQ control mode A Opt

Hyper HQ control mode B PK2  Opt

Hyper HQ valuekit (including the items with “PK2’’) Opt

NC option package (including the items with “PK1’’) Opt

Special canned cycle (including circular cutting) Opt

Cycle Mate F Opt

Soft Scale Ⅲ STD

Touch sensor T0 software Opt

Tool failure detection system (Soft CCM) Opt

Adaptive control unit (Soft AC) Opt

Automatic restart at tool damage Opt

Optional Specification

 (WindowsCE-installed Open CNC)
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Controller

Note 1: F31i-A5 or F31i-B5 (WindowsCE-installed Open CNC)
[STD]: Standard
[Opt]:  Option
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